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1.  6 titles from the Dixon Hawke Library – Nos 471, 472, 488 & 494 – The Spider 
– Cell 13; The Murder Melody, The Half-Face of Yellow Fang and Keeper of the Fatal 
Eye..  

London: - D. C. Thomson & Co., Ltd, 1939.  

Original small format pulp novelettes, each consisting of 160 pages in the original 
illustrated wraps. Undated, but late 1930s, possibly into 1940. The books are 
reasonably firmly bound, the outer covers are slightly toned, rubbed and creased with 
small chips and closed tears. The text blocks are age browned with minor foxing and 
staining, also small tears and areas of loss to some page edges. A decidedly uncommon 
little crime pulp. Dixon Hawke was created as a rival to Sexton Blake and, arguably, had 
the better cover artwork during this period.  

£65 

 

 

2.  Anand, Mulk Raj (Preface by E. M. Forster). Untouchable.  

London: Wishart Books Ltd., 1935.  

First edition. 232 pages. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s brown cloth, 
lettered in white to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The 
text block is age toned, with light foxing and marking. The John Farleigh designed dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is age toned, the spine has faded, the 
surface is slightly marked and rubbed, there is a small area of loss to the bottom right 
of the spine extending slightly onto the front panel, and it would appear an insect has 
made more than one meal out of the paper in a few places, there are also some closed 
tears, repaired to the reverse with small pieces of thin archival tape. Anand’s first 
novel, following a day in the life of a toilet cleaner, it criticises the caste system & 
British rule, ending with a speech by Gandhi. The first edition is decidedly scarce.  

£360 

 

 

3.  Burton, Miles. The Hardway Diamonds Mystery.  

London: The Crime Club Ltd. By W. Collins Sons & Co. Ltd, 1930.  

First edition. 255 pages. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s orangish 
red cloth, lettered and bordered in black, the extremities are lightly bumped 
and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and dusty, with minor marks and 
spots of foxing. A better than average example of this early Collins Crime Club 
title.  

£220 

 

 



4.  Childers, Erskine. The Riddle of The Sands.  

London: Smith, Elder & Co, 1903.  

First edition. 336 pages plus 4 of ads. The book has been re-bound in grey half-leather, lettered 
in black to the spine, with a silver dividing band to the front and rear boards, much of the 
original black cloth has been re-used, retaining the illustration of the yacht to the front board, 
the leather is recent and in good order, the cloth is somewhat marked and rubbed. The text 
block is firm, new endpapers have been inserted, the half-title, ads, original front endpaper and 
the folding map frontispiece are present, the other charts, not forming part of the pagination, 
are lacking. The text block is foxed and age toned, with minor damage to some page edges, light 
marking and a name written in pencil to the front endpaper. A faulty but not entirely charmless 
first edition of Childer’s gripping, yet understated espionage thriller, which contains a wealth of 
nautical detail and borders on the polemical at points, as our narrator, Carruthers, crucially a 
land-lubber in the British civil service, is slowly introduced to the extent of the threat posed by 
the German navy.  

£575 

 

5.  Childers, Erskine. The Riddle of the Sands.  

London: Sidgwick & Jackson, Ltd., 1940.  

Eighteenth impression. The book is firmly bound in light brown cloth, lettered in dark 
brown to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age 
toned, slightly foxed and dusty, the folding map frontispiece is present, as are the 3 
smaller charts throughout the text. The dust jacket, with its “Cover-design from a picture 
by William Kermode”, is the original, it is slightly toned and grubby, with several areas of 
loss and short closed tears to the edges, some repaired or strengthened with small pieces 
of archival tape to the reverse. Childers’ classic tale of amateur espionage. Pre-WW2 
copies in jackets are surprisingly uncommon for a book reprinted this often, but the paper 
used is thin and prone to brittleness, so most have probably disintegrated.  

£80 

 

6.  Copley, Esther. Cottage Comforts, with Hints for Promoting Them, Gleaned 
From Experience : Enlivened with Authentic Anecdotes..  

London: Simpkin and Marshall, 1831.  

Eighth edition. The book is bound in mid-nineteenth century half-calf, simply decorated 
in blind, with gilt bands to the spine and a dark red, gilt lettered title label, with hard-
wearing straight-grained black cloth boards and faint marbling to all edges of the text 
block. The leather is rubbed and bumped, split at the front hinge, but still holding, the 
rear hinge is also showing signs of strain and cracking at the ends, the boards are slightly 
marked and dusty. The text block is age toned, with some browning and foxing, there is a 
partial inscription to the top of the title page which I can’t quite decipher, below which I 
believe it states: “Mary Crane’s Book”. An elegant, well-appointed little volume.  

£50 

 



7.  Dahl, Roald. The Best of Roald Dahl.  

New York: Vintage Books, 1978.  

First edition. Paperback. Inscribed to the half-title page: “To Bernard Love Roald Dahl 1979”, 
accompanied by a handwritten “Gypsy House” headed card from Dahl which reads: “Bernard 
“The Best of RD” is a better book than “Tales of the Unexpected”. Don’t bother to 
acknowledge. Roald”. The book is reasonably firmly bound, the covers and spine are slightly 
creased and rubbed with minor marks. The text block is age toned and slightly stained. 
Regarding provenance, Bernard was apparently a Doctor who lived in Hazelmere, not far 
from Great Missenden, but whether there was an actual connection between the two, or 
whether the geographical proximity was a co-incidence and Dr Bernard was merely a fan 
who wrote to Dahl, I was unable to ascertain.  

£480 

 

 

8.  Darwin, Charles. On the Origin of Species.  

London: John Murray, 1860.  

Fifth thousand (second edition). 502 pages plus a 32-page publisher’s catalogue dated January 
1860 to the rear. From the library of Charles Jenner, co-founder of Jenner’s Department Store 
and one time President of the Botanical Society of Edinburgh, with his bookplate to the front 
pastedown and his name written to the title page, as well as the later bookplate of a J. Bernard 
Baker to the front endpaper. There are pencil marks and underlining throughout, as well as 
some notes, I think by Jenner rather than Baker. The book is bound in the publisher’s dark 
green cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt and blind, the extremities are bumped and the cloth 
is somewhat marked and rubbed. The text block is age toned and slightly foxed with some dog-
eared pages, it is split to about halfway down the front gutter, with other fairly significant 
cracks to the binding throughout, so it requires careful handling, the folding diagram is present 
and in good order. A quite dilapidated, possibly on the cusp of requiring some skilled 
conservation, but not unpleasing example.  

£5,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



9.  Darwin, Charles. The Origin of Species by Mean of Natural Selection.  

London: John Murray, 1876.  

Eighteenth thousand. The last printing of the sixth edition corrected and 
altered (albeit to a minor extent) by Darwin before his death. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in Victorian half-calf, with raised bands gilt 
decoration and black title label to the spine, matching marbled boards, 
page edges and endpapers. The boards are bumped, marked and rubbed, 
with chipping to the boards and the beginnings of splits to the front hinge, 
the spine is faded, particularly towards the lower end. The text block is 
slightly foxed and toned with cracking at points, there are some annotated 
newspaper clippings from 1877/8 tipped onto the first two blank pages, 
also an inscription from the most recent owner dated 1974, giving details 
of how he came to acquire the book, there are several more contemporary 
newspaper clippings loosely inserted, the folding diagram is present and in 
good order. The end of the line for those keen to acquire all printings of 
the book edited by Darwin in his lifetime, and quite a rarity.  

£850 

 

10.  Dickens, Charles (illustrated by George Cruikshank). Oliver Twist.  

London: Richard Bentley, 1838.  

First edition, in 3 volumes. The first issue, with “BOZ” to all 3 title pages and the ‘Fireside’ plate to vol 
3. The books have been rebound, probably towards the end of the 19th century, in hard wearing 
black/dark blue cloth, with worn leather title labels to the spines and all edges of the text blocks 
speckled, the half titles have been retained to both vols 1 & 2, not called for in vol 3. The books are 
reasonably firmly bound, the cloth is bumped, rubbed and lightly marked. The text blocks are quite 

foxed and toned, with some 
marked and dog-eared pages, also 
small closed tears to some page 
edges, there is cracking at points 
and signs of old repairs to both 
vols 1 & 2, at the front gutter and 
possibly to several gatherings, to 
vol 1 there is a small repair to a 
tear at the edge of page 141/142 and a small chunk 
missing from the edge of page 143/144, not effecting 
the text, to vol 3 there is an old repair to the plate (‘A 
Meeting’) between pages 164 & 165, with a gummed 
strip of paper to the reverse. Some faults, but a quite 
robust and not unpleasing set.  

£1,850 

 

 

 



11.  Donson, Cyril. The Perspective Process.  

London: Robert Hale, 1969.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in red cloth lettered in bright silver to the 
spine, the extremities are lightly bumped and there are a few minor marks to the 
cloth. The text block is a little toned, with light foxing and marking. The Barbara 
Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly 
grubby and rubbed, with a few minor nicks to the edges. “The world has been 
taken over by women and in 2068 their Harmony of World States has created the 
nearest thing to heaven on earth ever known.”, so begins the front flap blurb on 
this kitsch, “sexy”, 1960s sci-fi romp. Quite uncommon as a first edition and with 
some inspired jacket art by Walton.  

£60 

 

 

 

 

12.  Doyle, Arthur Conan. The 
Hound of the Baskervilles.  

London: John Murray, 1908.  

New edition. 359 pages, complete 
with 16 tipped in black and white 
illustrations by Paget. A moderately 
interesting bibliographical anomaly, 
Murray acquired the rights from 
Smith, Elder in 1917, including any 
unsold sheets, which they then issued 
with their own title pages. This book 
conforms to the Smith, Elder 1908 
New edition in format, Murray issued 
their own edition in 1918 in a 
different format, but it was 
presumably preceded by this mongrel 
volume, with the title page printed on 
markedly inferior wartime paper 
stock compared with the rest of the 
block’s pre-war paper. The book is 
reasonably firmly bound in the 
publisher’s brownish red cloth, with 
faded and tarnished lettering to the spine, the cloth is marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped. The text 
block is lightly toned, marked and dusty, there is scattered foxing throughout, more heavily to the front and rear, 
particularly the title and dedication pages. Rather a drab and uninspiring looking volume, but of some bibliographical 
interest.  

£250 



13.  Eden, Rob (Pseud: Robert Ferdinand Burkhardt & Eve Burkhardt). Carol’s Love 
Affair.  

London: Robert Hale Limited, 1941.  

First edition. 248 pages. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front 
endpaper, with additional information on a label pasted to the front board. 
Interestingly, the book comes with two dust jackets, one laid over the other, so the 
lower one with particularly fresh and vibrant colours. The book is firmly bound in 
blue cloth lettered in red to the spine, there has been exposure to damp conditions 
in the past, causing fading and mottling around the spine, the extremities are 
slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is age toned and dusty with some minor 
marks. Neither jacket is price clipped, the upper one is quite rubbed and stained, 
with minor loss and closed tears to the edges, the lower one is also stained but in a 
much better state of overall preservation, with only minor nicks, closed tears and 
rubbing to the edges. A pacey and thrilling blend of crime, mystery and romance, all 
of which are perfectly conveyed by the superb period artwork to the jacket(s).  

£100 

 

14.  Forwood, Gwendolen. The Odd Fancies of Gwen.  

London: Henry J. Drane, 1904.  

First edition. Inscribed to the half-title page: “Margaret Talbot Kelly from her father 
& mother. Xmas 1904.”, Margaret being the daughter of notable artist, Robert 
George Talbot Kelly. The book is bound in the publisher’s illustrated paper boards 
with a red cloth spine strip, the boards are rubbed, bumped and marked, with the 
front board bowing, the spine has minor loss at the ends and the beginnings of 
splits. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and marked, with some cracking at 
points and the hinges fragile, the boards being held in place by the illustrated 
endpapers, the front one of which has had the black & white images neatly water-

coloured 
by a 
previous 
owner, 
probably 
Margaret, inspired by her father, as the 
brushwork shows definite promise. 
Gwendolen was something of a child prodigy, 
who found a degree of fame on both sides of 
the Atlantic, and this was her second book. 
Interestingly, if irrelevantly, she was also 
Anthony (Dirk Bogarde’s partner) Forwood's 
aunt, and partially brought him up. A rare 
children’s book, with bags of fantastic art-
nouveau inspired, impressionistic charm, and 
added artistic association with the Kelly 
inscription. 

£350 



15.  Healey, Ben. Captain Havoc.  

London: Robert Hale, 1977.  

First edition. Publisher’s file copy, noted as such to the front endpaper. The book is firmly 
bound in clean black cloth lettered in gilt to the spine, the corners and spine ends are 
slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and musty. The Eileen 
Walton designed dust jacket is the original, it has been clipped and re-priced, it is slightly 
grubby and rubbed with a few small nicks to the edges. “With his cut-throat servant 
Bagard, and the pert and pretty Mistress Lydia Shotton […] Captain Havoc is a new 
character in historical romance-fiction and his solitary mission, his love affairs and his own 
code of honour lead him through a story of intrigue spiced with witchcraft and politics to a 
literally flaming climax”. With excitement such as that on offer it’s a wonder Captain Havoc 
isn’t one of the better known characters of English literature, maybe he offered too much 
excitement for the time and the world wasn’t ready for him, perhaps it never will be.  

£25 

 

16.  Heine, William C. The Swordsman.  

London: Robert Hale, 1984.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered in bright silver to 
the spine, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is a little toned, 
foxed and marked, with minor cracking at a couple of points where it has been opened 
too enthusiastically. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and not price 
clipped, it is slightly rubbed and a little grubby. “a monumental saga of adventure and 
sensual pagan pleasures”, so says the jacket blurb of this historical fantasy, set loosely in 
the Mediterranean world of indeterminate antiquity. Heine’s second and final published 
novel, rather less well known than his first, which was the minor sci-fi plague classic, The 
Last Canadian.  

£45 

 

17.  Heron-allen, Edward. The Love-Letters of a Vagabond.  

London: Henry J. Drane, 1889.  

First edition. 87 pages, with the date of publication erroneously noted as 
1589 to the title page. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s quarter-
vellum with blue cloth boards, both lettered in gilt, the boards are slightly 
marked, stained, bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned and 
foxed, with browning to the first and last few leaves. A superb collection of 
verse from Heron-Allen’s versatile pen, presumably written during his three 
year tour of America, lecturing on palmistry. Subjects include musings on 
the nature of various kinds of love, progressing on to the yearning for the 
familiar second-hand bookshops and restaurants of London as he tires of 
life on the road, and finishing with a letter to his dog from beyond the 
grave. A beautifully produced, scarce little volume.  

£200 



18.  Highsmith, Patricia. Deep Water.  

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1957.  

First edition. Inscribed to the front endpaper: “Very best wishes, Patricia 
Highsmith”. The book is firmly bound in blue cloth with a black spine strip, 
lettered and decorated in silver, the extremities are lightly bumped and rubbed, 
with minor staining to the spine. The text block is age toned, slightly marked and 
foxed, with signs that something has been paperclipped to the half-title page. The 
Polly Cameron designed dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is 

slightly toned, with nicks and rubs to the 
edges, there is a tea or coffee stain to the top 
half of the rear panel extending around onto 
the spine and a rust mark from a paperclip to 
the front flap. Highsmith’s fifth published 
novel, a sparkling, darkly humorous 
psychological thriller, and comparatively 
uncommon signed. 

 £2,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 



19.  Kellerman, Annette. Fairy Tales of the South 
Seas and Other Stories.  

London: Sampson Low, Marston & Co., Ltd., 1926.  

First edition. 318 pages. Inscribed to the front 
endpaper: “Lynne Darling I hope you enjoy these 
little tales Annette Kellermann”, the recipient has 
helpfully added her own name below in green ink: 
“Lynne Hardy 1956”. The book contains 16 black 
and white plates, a mixture of photographs, maps 
and illustrations, the latter by Kellermann’s sister, 
Marcelle Wooster. The book is reasonably firmly 
bound in the publisher’s blue cloth, lettered in black 
to the spine, the extremities are bumped and 
rubbed and the cloth is slightly grubby and marked. 
The text block is age toned, with minor foxing and 
staining, it is cracked at several points. A surprisingly 
uncommon title, given Kellermann’s popularity and 
long career in the public eye, as a professional 
swimmer, diver, vaudeville performer and actress. 
The book includes two stills from her films, ‘A 
Daughter of the Gods’ and ‘Queen of the Sea’ as 
part of the biographical sketch, ‘A True Story’, as 
well as a plate later in the book reproducing 3 
miniature stills from ‘The Mermaid’, ‘Neptune’s 
Daughter’ and ‘Siren of the South Seas’. A 
fascinating collection of suitably bizarre and gently 

macabre short stories and sketches, peppered with references to Kellerman’s own varied and adventurous life.  

£250 

 

 

20.  Lacy, Ed (Pseud. Leonard S. Zinberg). The Hotel Dwellers.  

London: Robert Hale, 1968.  

First U.K. edition. Publisher’s file copy, stamped as such to the front 
endpaper. The book is firmly bound in clean green cloth, lettered in gilt to the 
spine, the extremities are a little bumped and rubbed. The text block is lightly 
foxed and toned. The Barbara Walton designed dust jacket is the original and 
not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed, nicked and grubby. One of Lacy’s later 
novels, a peculiar, hallucinatory affair, set in a large, seedy New York hotel. 
The U.K. edition was published two years after the U.S., in the year the 
author died, with entirely different artwork, much more evocative of the 
mood of the novel.  

£60 

 



21.  Lear, Edward. More Nonsense, Pictures, Rhymes, Botany etc..  

London: Robert John Bush, 1872.  

First edition. 8 pages, followed by 142 unpaginated leaves printed on 
one side only, and a rear blank. The book is inscribed by Lear to the 
half-title page: “F. C. Chattock from the author San Remo March 18th 
1877”. The recipient was Lear’s friend, Frances Catherine Chattock, of 
whom Sara Lodge writes that she was: “a composer of hymns [who] 
sang his songs ‘wonderfully well’ in Lear’s opinion”, also noting that in 
1879 “she self-published her setting of ‘The Two Old Bachelors’” 
(‘Inventing Edward 
Lear’, 2019). The book 
is quite firmly bound 
in the publisher’s 
illustrated paper 
covered boards, with 
brown cloth spine 
strip, the rear hinge 
has been reasonably 

neatly repaired at some point, the spine is age toned, with small tears to 
the cloth at the ends, the boards are somewhat toned, marked, bumped 
and chipped. The text block is slightly age toned, with scattered foxing 
throughout and browning to the endpapers, it is slightly cracked at a few 
points. Lear’s third book of nonsense, signed copies are uncommon and this is a pleasing association with a friend and 
musical collaborator, inscribed at Lear’s Villa in San Remo, a small city on the coast of Italy, where he lived until his 
death.  

£2,000 



22.  Lewis, C. S. (Illustrated by Pauline Baynes). The Silver Chair.  

London: Geoffrey Bles, 1953.  

First edition. The book is firmly bound in dark blue cloth lettered in silver to the spine, 
the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed, the cloth is showing some signs of 
historic exposure to moisture and is lightly marked, the spine has small patches of 
fading corresponding with loss to the dust jacket. The text block is slightly foxed and 
toned with some browning to the map endpapers, the front of which has a name neatly 
written to the top right-hand corner. The dust jacket is the original, it is price clipped, 
slightly foxed and marked, with slight fading to the spine, it has been professionally 
restored to the spine ends and corners, with neat repairs to a few closed tears. Quite a 
presentable example of the fourth title in the Narnia series.  

£3,200 

 

23.  Lowry, Henry Dawson. Women’s Tragedies.  

London: John Lane, 1895.  

First edition. 201 pages plus 2 publisher’s catalogues to the rear, 7 & 16 pages. The 
ninth title in the Keynotes series, with the title page, cover and key designs by Aubrey 
Beardsley. The book is firmly bound, the extremities are bumped and rubbed, the 
boards are lightly marked and the spine slightly darkened. The text block is toned and 
dusty with minor marks and cracking at points. Quite an attractive example of this 
excellent collection of short stories and sketches, some with slightly weird elements, 
such as a man who seems to be suffering from sleep paralysis, watching a man 
preparing to commit a murder, who transpires to be the man committing the murder 
whilst seemingly having an out of body experience.  

£400 

 

24.  Lynn, Eve. The Joy of Hell. London: Henry J. Drane, 1906.  

First edition. 387 pages. The book is bound in the publisher’s black cloth, 
lettered and decorated in red, the cloth is quite bumped, rubbed, marked and 
faded, with the cloth starting to split at the top and bottom of the hinges. The 
text block is age toned, foxed and dusty with cracking at points and some dog-
eared pages, there are pencil notes to the front endpaper, also a few pen 
annotations and underlinings to the text. A novel set half in Hell, half in 
Scotland, Satan is in love with Jezebel, Cleopatra (Cleo to her mates) is knocking 
around, still afraid of asps, Satan wins Jezebel by breaking Nero, then Jezebel & 
Bacchus brew/distil/ferment a plan to ruin humanity. Modern day (circa 1900) 
Scotland is used to illustrate the success of their plan. Long passages are set in 
hell, with Satan and Jezebel observing events. There’s romance, drinking, 
terrible laughter, Scottish dialect and some good words (“thrasonically” & 
“horrisonous”). A rare and shambolic work of lunatic/maverick genius, it 
appears to have been Eve Lynn’s only published novel, but she made the most 
of her opportunity.  

£120 



25.  McIntyre, John T. Ashton-Kirk Investigator.  

London: Frank Palmer, 1912.  

First U.K. edition. The book is reasonably firmly bound in the publisher’s russet 
coloured cloth, lettered, bordered and illustrated in white and pink, the boards are 
somewhat marked and rubbed and the extremities are bumped. The text block is 
slightly toned, marked and dusty, with cracking at points and a few dog-eared 
pages, there are partially erased pencil ownership inscriptions to the front 
endpaper and pastedown, the colour frontispiece and the 3 black and white 
illustrated plates by Ralph L. Boyer are all present and attached. Another Sherlock 
Holmes inspired private investigator, the first title in a series featuring the 
character. The U.S. edition appeared two years earlier, but the U.K. edition is less 
common and has an entirely different visual aesthetic.  

£70 

 

26.  Milne, A. A. When We Were Very Young.  

London: Methuen & Co. Ltd, 1928.  

Seventeenth edition. Finely bound by Bayntun in full blue leather, with raised bands to 
the spine, gilt lettering, borders and decoration, to the spine, front board, turn-ins and 
board edges, gilt to all edges of the text block and marbled endpapers, the original cloth 
is bound in at the rear of the book. The book is reasonably firmly bound, the boards are a 
little bowed, the leather is slightly rubbed and marked and the spine is a little faded. The 
text block is a little toned with some minor marks and stains. A handsome early reprint of 
the first of the Winnie the Pooh books.  

£200 

 

27.  Nicholson, William & Arthur Waugh. The Square Book of Animals.  

London: William Heinemann, 1900.  

First edition. Trade issue, bound in paper covered boards with cloth 
spine strip. The book is reasonably firmly bound, the boards are 
quite bumped, rubbed and stained, the cloth to the spine is 
becoming fragile, with a few tears and small areas of loss at the 
ends. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and marked, the twelve 
lithographs are present, each on a separate leaf, with the offsetting 
typically seen on the surrounding pages, the rear endpaper has a 
closed tear across the middle, which has been fairly neatly repaired 
with small pieces of thin archival tape. One of Nicholson’s most 
popular illustrated books, with accompanying verses by the man 
now best known for having been Evelyn Waugh’s father. This is a 
copy with faults, but the lithographs are in good order, and the 
relentlessly cute little yellow duckling to the front board compels 
you to forgive the faults and love it in spite of them.  

£380 



28.  O’Donnell, Elliott. Haunted Britain. London: Rider and Company, 1949.  

Second impression. The book is firmly bound in slightly dusty and rubbed black cloth, lettered 
in white to the spine, the corners and spine ends are bumped and a little rubbed. The text 
block is slightly toned, marked and foxed, with a neatly written ownership inscription to the 
front endpaper and a small Blackwell’s Booksellers label to the front pastedown. The 
spectacularly illustrated dust jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is somewhat rubbed 
and stained, with small areas of loss and short closed tears to the edges, some neatly repaired 
with tape to the reverse. Quite an uncommon O’Donnell title, containing a black and white 
photographic frontispiece, and 3 further double-sided plates at intervals in the text.  

£50 

 

29.  Reading, Adda Sproul. Chap Record.  

London: Dow & Lester, 1906.  

First U.K. edition. Consisting of 2 blanks, an illustrated frontispiece, title page, page for 
recording “The Twelve Most Notable Chaps.”, 76 pages printed on one side only with 
space to record the details(Name, Date, Place & Opinion) of 4 chaps on each, with a 
final blank. Pleasingly, this book has seen active service, it was gifted to Gladys Maud 
Carter (1887 – 1977), who has gamely filled in nearly 8 pages (31 men), & identified her 
notables, including: “The One”: Rupert Grenville Grant. A search of the records 
indicates that they married in 1911. Of the men who didn’t make the cut, some stand 
out, Robert Cullen (“1900 or 1901 not quite sure!”) was: “A ripper, inclined to be lively 
at times?!!! Was a dear boy, quite loved him.” Then there are the rank outsiders, 
Archie Polock for instance: “Awful fool, far from good looking, got on my nerves”, or 
James Flood: “The biggest liar that ever walked the earth, thought no end of himself, 

awful little beast.”. The book is firmly bound in the publisher’s white paper covered boards, illustrated in blue, with 
green cloth to the spine, lettered and decorated in gilt, the covers are quite rubbed, marked and bumped, as are the 
spine ends. The text block is slightly foxed, toned and marked, with a small but concentrated ink stain to the top edge. 
Quite what inspired Adda to design what amounts to a dating record for women is unclear, but it was well executed, as 
her verse to the title page describes: “Behold herein, all nice and neat, A record of the men I meet.” It was first 
published in New York in 1898, and evidently proved sufficiently popular to embolden a London publisher to print 
another edition some years later. Not many seem to have survived, institutional holdings are few, auction records non-
existent, and of course each is unique in representing the experiences of the recorder. Most of Gladys’s experiences take 
place in the London area, all between 1900 & 1907, though she also meets some (largely unsatisfactory) men in Paris.  

£300 

 



30.  Sewell, Anna (Edmund Blampied illustrated). Black Beauty.  

London: Jarrolds, 1924.  

Reprint, fourth impression thus. The book is firmly bound in clean, greyish blue cloth, 
lettered and decorated in black and blind, the extremities are slightly bumped and 
rubbed. The text block is age browned and lightly foxed. The dust jacket is the original, it 
is quite grubby and rubbed, with some minor nicks and closed tears to the edges. With a 
frontispiece and 12 black and white illustrations by Blampied, in addition to the colour 
illustrated front panel vignette to the dust jacket. A small and quite fragile edition, 
wartime privations are still evident in the cheap paper used, and most copies that were 
produced probably disintegrated quickly in the hands of a child. 

£60 

 

31.  A Square A.K.A. Edwin A. Abbott. 
Flatland : A Romance of Many Dimensions.  

London: Seeley & Co., 1884.  

First edition. 100 pages. The book is bound in the publisher’s card boards, 
with the illustrated and titled brown paper wrapper folded round, the outer 
wrapper is split, with some loss at the spine, and has been re-secured with 
small pieces of archival tape to the reverse, there is further creasing and 
fragility at the folds and some closed tears and knocks to the card beneath, 
the paper covers are otherwise age toned and somewhat marked. The text 
block is slightly foxed and toned to the first and last few pages, the majority 
of the inner pages are quite clean, though still with some scattered marks, 
the rear endpaper and the final page have become creased and grubby, with 
a few closed tears to the edges. A rough, but serviceable example of this 
influential Victorian dimensional satirical fantasy novella. 

£650 

 

32.  Staddon, H. E. Man, Moon and Plant.  

Adyar, Madras: The Theosophical Publishing House, 1943.  

First edition in this format, “A series of articles reprinted from “The Theosophist””. 65 
pages. The book is reasonably firmly bound in greenish grey card covers, lettered and 
decorated in black, the covers are slightly faded, rubbed and creased, the spine is 
creased, with minor loss and closed tears at the ends. The text block is slightly toned, 
with minor marks, also with some pencil annotations and underlining to the text, there 
are 9 black and white plates not included in the pagination, and many other line 
drawings and diagrams within the text. An uncommon theosophical publication, 
considering the ways in which astrological and occult factors could aid or effect the 
workings of plant life, and how the gardener might assist or mitigate these factors.  

£70 

 



33.  Ullman, S. George. The Real Valentino.  

London: C. Arthur Pearson Limited, 1927.  

First U.K. edition. The book is firmly bound in clean red cloth, lettered in black, the 
extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. The text block is slightly toned, foxed and 
dusty with a few marks and minor cracking at points, there are 7 tipped in black and white 
photographs not included in the pagination, in addition to the frontispiece. The dust 
jacket, featuring an atmospheric illustration of Valentino in one of his most famous roles 
as ‘The Sheik’, is the original, it is quite grubby and rubbed, with small areas of loss and 
short closed tears to the edges, some repaired to the reverse with small pieces of tape. 
An early biography of the famous silent movie actor, written shortly after his death by his 
friend and manager. The U.K. edition turns up fairly often in the paperback format, this 
hardcover version, more expensive at 3/6, was perhaps not so popular and appears more 
infrequently.  

£80 

 

34.  Wharton, Henry Thornton. Sappho : Memoir, Text, Selected Renderings, 
and a Literal Translation.  

London: John Lane, 1895.  

Third edition. 217 pages plus a 16 page catalogue. The book is firmly bound in the 
publisher’s blue cloth, with the Aubrey Beardsley design stamped in gilt to the front 
board and spine and in blind to the rear board, the extremities are bumped and 
rubbed and the cloth is lightly marked. The text block is slightly age toned, with 
minor foxing, light dusty marks and a neatly written name to the front endpaper. An 
attractive copy of the third edition, which, in addition to the new preface and 
additions to the text, is the first to be published in this format with the Beardsley 
designed boards. 

£180 

 

35.  Wheatley, Dennis. To the Devil a Daughter.  

London: Hutchinson, 1966.  

The Lymington Edition. The book is firmly bound in clean black cloth, lettered and 
decorated in bright gilt to the spine, the extremities are slightly bumped and rubbed. 
The text block is slightly toned with minor foxing. The Robert Graham designed dust 
jacket is the original and not price clipped, it is slightly rubbed and marked, with some 
minor nicks to the edges. A handsome, suitably gothic looking, new edition of this 
classic black magic novel. It is surprisingly uncommon, given Wheatley’s popularity at 
this point in his career and the quality of the book’s production, but a large number 
seem to have gone into library circulation and been read to destruction.  

£35 


